

AIE Letter 17 – Decision Letter Refusal: “Formulated in too general a manner” – and failure by Applicant to narrow request under Article 7(8) - Discretionary grounds for refusal under Article 9(2)(b)
[Insert Date]
[Insert Applicant Name]

[Insert Applicant Address]

Re: AIE request [insert reference number]

Dear [insert name]

I refer to the request you made under the European Communities (Access to Information on the Environment) Regulations 2007 to 2018 (S.I. No. 133 of 2007, S.I. No. 662 of 2011, S.I. 615 of 2014 and S.I. No. 309 of 2018) (hereafter referred to as the AIE Regulations) for access to information held by [insert public authority name] relating to [insert details]. 

I also refer to our previous [conversation/correspondence] regarding this matter where I invited you to make a more specific request under Article 7(8) of the AIE Regulations. [Insert specific details from previous correspondence]
Too general a manner
As [discussed/stated in previous correspondence], Article 9(2)(b) of the AIE Regulations allows a public authority to refuse a request for information where a request remains formulated in too general a manner.

[I note that you did not respond to previous correspondence inviting you to refine your request.] [I have considered your amended request.]
Summary of Decision
As per the letter of [date of acknowledgement letter], I was required to make a decision on your request, at the latest by [decision due date specified in acknowledgement letter] As the request has not been [sufficiently] refined, I have therefore made a decision on your [original/refined] request and refuse it pursuant to Article 9(2)(b) as it remains formulated in too general a manner.  
[Note: decisions refusing a request for information are subject to the provisions of Article 10.] 

Public interest test 
Furthermore, in accordance with Article 10(3) and 10(4) I have weighed the public interest served by disclosure against the interest served by refusal of your request. I have determined that the public interest would not be served by disclosing the information you request. [The points considered in the public interest test should be specified here or in the schedule of records]
Right of review
Under Article 11 of the AIE Regulations you have a right to request an internal review of this decision. An internal review involves a complete reconsideration of the matter by a member of the staff of [insert public authority name], unconnected with the original decision, of the same or higher rank than the original decision-maker, who may affirm, vary or annul the original decision.  

If you wish to request an internal review, you can do so by writing to [insert name of AIE Officer], AIE Officer, referring to this decision, quoting the AIE reference number. This request must be made within one month of the date of receipt of this decision. The decision of an internal review will be communicated to you within one month of receipt of your request for an internal review.

Refine request

It is also open to you to refine your request and submit a new application under the AIE Regulations.

Please contact me at [insert telephone number] or [insert e-mail address] if I can assist you in any matter relating to your request.

Yours sincerely,

[Insert Name]
[Insert Title]
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